
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 30th October, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Adam Hug (Chair) 
Tim Roca 
Aicha Less 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Geoff Barraclough 
 

David Boothroyd 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Liza Begum 
Matt Noble 
Cara Sanquest 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 This will be an in-person meeting and members of the public 
and press are welcome to follow the meeting and listen to 
discussion to Part 1 of the Agenda. This meeting will be live 
streamed and recorded. To access the recording after the 
meeting please revisit the link. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Amy Just, Cabinet Manager (Interim). 
 
Email: ajust@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
2.   WELCOME   
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2023. 
 

 

 
4.   REVIEW OF HOUSING DELIVERY GOVERNANCE AND 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the findings of a review of the Council’s affordable 
housing delivery programme and the governance of subsidiary 
companies. 

(Pages 7 - 200) 

 
5.   CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITY ASSETS 

 
To approve a capital funding policy and supplementary guidance 
to the Property Investment Strategy which aim to support VCSOs 
to deliver services. 

(Pages 201 - 
234) 

 
6.   VCS CORE FUNDING 

 
To approve for a programme of core funding grants for small to 
medium sized voluntary and community sector organisations and 
approve a wider approach to supporting key strategic VCS 
partners in the borough. 

(Pages 235 - 
244) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
20 October 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 11th September, 2023, 
Rooms 18.06 & 18.07 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Aicha Less, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, Liza Begum, 
Matt Noble and Cara Sanquest 
 
 
Also Present: Bernie Flaherty, Parveen Akhtar, Frances Martin, Pedro Wrobel, Sarah 
Newman, Debbie Jackson, Gerald Almeroth, Sarah Warman, Manisha Patel, Richard 
Cressey 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Tim Roca 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
Cllr Adam Hug welcomed people to the meeting and noted the Cllr Tim Roca had 
sent apologies for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
Councillor Adam Hug, with the consent of the Members present, agreed that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10th July were a true and correct record of the 
proceedings 
 
4 OXFORD STREET PROGRAMME 
 
Cllr Hug introduced the item, noting that appendix 2 is exempt from publication and 
any Cabinet Members wishing to raise comments relating to that appendix should 
request that the meeting be moved into private session. No Cabinet Members 
notified that they wished to discuss the contents of this appendix. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Cllr Hug introduced Manisha Patel, Programme Director, Bernie Flaherty, Deputy 
Chief Executive, to the meeting before handing over the Cllr Barraclough to speak to 
the report. 
  
Cllr Barraclough noted the changes that have been made to the Oxford Street 
Programme over the past year, including improved working relationships with key 
stakeholders and delivery partners. 
  
Cllr Barraclough noted that a consultation had recently closed and analysis was 
being undertaken before the results would be reported back. 
  
Cllr Barraclough highlighted that funding had previously been an issue but than a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) had been signed with the New West End 
Company for the contribution of private sector funding towards the programme. 
  
Cllr Barraclough, Bernie Flaherty and Manisha Patel emphasised the 
recommendations before Cabinet; to approve the business case and to approve the 
draw down of money from the approved capital budget for stage 2 design work. 
  
Manisha Patel detailed how the business case had been developed, with input from 
a range of internal and external experts, noting the robust nature of the process 
undertaken and the high return on investment which is considered likely. 
  
Cllr Boothroyd added his thanks for the work of officers and Members to develop 
these proposals and noted that he had reviewed documents as they developed but 
also in these papers and confirmed that he supported the proposals as robust and 
thoroughly tested. 
  
Cllr Hug concluded by adding his support and thanks for the work undertaken before 
inviting Cabinet to vote on the recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 

1.     Approve the full business case for the Oxford Street and Oxford Circus 
projects; 

2.     Approve the draw-down of £7.767m from the OSP budget for Stage 2 of the 
Oxford Street project, Stage 1 of the Oxford Circus project and all associated 
costs for both. 

  
  
 
5 NEIGHBOURHOOD CIL APPLICATIONS  (GREENHOUSE SPORTS 

CENTRE) 
 
Cllr Hug introduced the item, noting that this decision was being brought forward in 
line with the approach to Neighbourhood CIL approved by Cabinet last year which 
requires that any single decision on an application over £250k, must be approved by 
Cabinet. 
  
Cllr Hug further noted that the application relates to critical repair works which have 
kept the building at 35 Cosway Street closed for nearly two years and that the 

Page 4



 
3 

 

amount requested is 10% of the overall cost, most of which the charity will fund 
directly itself. 
  
Cllr Hug concluded his opening remarks by noting that the proposed investment is 
consistent with the principles emerging from ongoing work to develop a third-party 
community asset investment policy, which itself will be considered in the coming 
months. 
  
Pedro Wrobel noted detail on the extent of building repair work required as well as 
small amounts of additional external funding the charity has sourced, in addition to 
the majority of the funds coming from the charity’s own sustainability reserve fund.  
  
Pedro Wrobel further noted that it is proposed that monies would come from the 
Church Street  NCIL Budget and the Outside Neighbourhood Areas part of the NCIL 
structure in a 50:50 split, which was justified based on the activity and reach of the 
charity. 
  
Pedro concluded his remarks by noting the applicant have worked closely with the 
Council on this and thanked them for doing so, including on maximising their green 
credentials as part of the project. 
  
Cllr Butler-Thalassis noted that it is important to get this building back into 
community use for the benefit of residents and families. 
  
Cllr Noble lent his support for the proposal as a Ward Cllr for Church Street. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 

1.     Approves in principle £0.45m of NCIL funding to Greenhouse Sports. 
2.     Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Innovation & Change to 

produce a final funding agreement in conjunction with the Director of Law and 
Governance that ensures value for money and safeguards the investment for 
community benefit. 

 
6 CITIZENS CLIMATE ASSEMBLY - RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cllr Hug introduced the report and invited Cllr Noble to speak to the report. 
  
Cllr Noble thanks the residents who sat on the Citizen’s Climate Assembly and the 
officers who supported its work. 
  
Cllr Noble set out how the Assembly went about its work and the journey that the 
resident group had been on as part of the exercise which has produced a set of 
actions for the Council as well as actions where the Council may need to engage 
with partners across the city and in Government to take forward.  
  
Cllr Noble concluded by noting that this is an ongoing piece of work and the 
Assembly will continue to be engaged as the Council proceeds with its work in this 
area. 
  
Cllr Hug added his thanks to the residents who participated. 
  

Page 5



 
4 

 

Frances Martin noted the enthusiasm of the participants and echoed Cllr Noble’s 
comment that some of the recommendations are for the Council to respond to 
whereas others require engagement with partners. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 
  

1.     Notes the final recommendations from the Westminster Citizens’ Climate 
Assembly, as set out under Appendix 1 of this report. 

2.     Approves the initiation of a programme of cross-council work, led by individual 
Cabinet Members, to develop responses to each recommendation of the 
Climate Assembly, identifying what action is possible or where the Council 
may need to influence stakeholders to take them forward. 

3.     Approves that all recommendations brought forward for implementation will be 
subject to further financial and legal consideration and, where necessary, 
individual Cabinet or Cabinet Member decisions will need be undertaken. 

 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 19.02 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
Cabinet Report 

Meeting or Decision Maker: 

 

Cabinet 

Date: 30th October 

Title: Review of housing delivery governance 
and arrangements 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Policy Context: Fairer Housing   

Financial Summary: There are no direct financial implications 
arising from the recommendations of this 
report.  

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Planning, 
and Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director 
of Finance and Resources 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. In October 2022, Cabinet approved the Truly Affordable Housing Strategy 

Cabinet Paper which created an additional 143 social rented homes across 
the existing programme, with intention to further explore opportunities at 
the Council’s major regeneration projects at Church Street and Ebury 
where a further 163 social rent homes have been created. 
 

1.2. In tandem with producing the strategy, the Council appointed 31Ten to 
undertake a review of its affordable housing delivery programme and the 
governance of its subsidiaries. The review provided several proposals to 
enhance the delivery of affordable housing, which the Council has 
reviewed and responded to. 
 

1.3. This review was progressed in tandem with the Future of Westminster 
Commission and a number of the commission’s recommendations for the 
delivery of affordable housing relate to 31Ten’s findings presented in this 
report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
1.4. The review considers the governance of the Council’s subsidiaries, and the 

paper puts forward the Council’s proposals on how these proposals will be 
adapted and taken forward in a more cross cutting housing strategy.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That Cabinet: 
 

2.1.1 Notes the findings of the 31Ten report (appendix 2) as summarised 
in section 4 of this report and the Council’s proposals for developing 
their recommendations (as set out in appendix 1). 

 
2.1.2 Approve the creation of a Member-led Housing Supply Strategic 

Board (HSSB) as detailed in section 6 of this report.  
 

2.1.3 Notes the proposals for changes to Westminster Builds Board in 
Section 6 of this report which will be tabled at a future shareholder 
committee for approval. 

 
 

3 Reasons for Decision   
 
3.1 The Council appointed 31Ten to review its affordable housing delivery 

programme and this report responds to that review and looks at how the 
Council will integrate the recommendations into business as usual.  

 
3.2 The review was undertaken in tandem with the Truly Affordable Housing 

Strategy Cabinet Paper and builds on the work presented in October 2022. 
 

3.3 The Governance proposals set out in paragraph 6 which will enable the 
Council to improve the management of its subsidiaries and its wider housing 
programme. 

 
4 Background, including Policy Context 
 
Truly Affordable Housing Strategy 

 
4.1 In October 2022, Cabinet approved the Truly Affordable Housing Strategy 

Cabinet report which created an additional 143 social rented homes across 
the existing programme and set the intention to explore further opportunities 
including one of the council’s major regenerations schemes at Ebury Estate. 
 

4.2 Following that report the Council has achieved the following: 
 

• Planning approval to convert 102 private sale homes on Council 
developments at 300 Harrow and Westmead to 18 new Intermediate and 
84 new social rent. 

Page 8



 
 

• Achieved planning approval to convert 59 intermediate homes across 6 
Council schemes to social rent. 

• Planning amendment to increase the provision of affordable on Ebury to 
56% and remove the intermediate homes in favour of social rent. This has 
created an additional 131 social rent homes on the development. 

• Planning approved for Church Stre
[...]
ussion and 
effectiveness of the Council’s developments. 
 
WCH have undertaken a review of its Board through 
a skills audit and are currently advertising for 
external expertise to compliment the current board. 
WB however intends to remain fully resourced by 
Council employees. This approach ensures 
alignment with the Council’s objectives as well as 
the flexibility engendered by dual hatted officers. 
The membership of WB’s board is being assessed 
to avoid potential perceived conflicts. 
 
The Terms of Reference for WB will allow it to invite 
external expertise as required, and this is likely to be 
a requirement in its future registered provider.  
 

Future 
Direction of 
Governance 

Establish a common 
board and operational 
model. 

Within 9 months of the creation of the Oversight 
Board and Working Group it is proposed that a 
single board is created with a single managing 
director complimented by NEDs and executive 
directors. 
With a common board, a single business plan and 
shared resources there would be clarity on how 
each part of the Council’s housing subsidiaries 
achieves the Council’s objectives. 
 

 
 

6 The Council’s Proposed Governance  
 

6.1 Council officers have considered 31Ten’s report and considered the wider 
Council ecosystem and how these subsidiaries work within them. The 
resulting proposals are outlined below. 

 
Proposal  Detail 

The Shareholder 
Committee will 
continue to 
discharge the 
Council’s role as 
shareholder 

The Shareholder Committee is an established, public committee and 
should continue to undertake the Council’s role and responsibilities 
as shareholder of its subsidiaries including undertaking all matters 
reserved for the Council as shareholder which include signing off 
business plans. 
 
It needs to remain strategic and focused to continue its 
effectiveness. 
  

Creation of a 
Housing Supply 
Strategic Board 
(HSSB) with 
responsibility for 
Housing Supply 
across the Council 
and its Subsidiaries 
[...]
 role 
in implementing the Housing Delivery Plan and 
specifically in determining which delivery 
vehicle should be used for which purpose. 

There is also the potential to add experts, such 
as NEDs, to the Housing Working Group who 
provide an external voice and challenge.

P
age 133



Truly Affordable Housing Final Report113

High Level Terms of Reference for the future governance

Proposal for Future Governance

Strategic Oversight Board is accountable for: 

• Developing and agreeing the Council’s Housing Strategic 
Objectives

• Political Oversight between the council and the housing entities 
• Establishing the framework for strategic oversight and 

management performance through a memorandum of 
understanding

• Agreeing the Strategic and Business plans, direction of travel, as 
well as profit and loss targets 

• The financial performance and management within national 
guidance of the HRA and General fund, as well as Grant 
provision

• The Housing Working Group membership and focus
• Legal compliance of the housing entities
• Workforce development and skills frameworks
• Assuring that all national legislation and resident charters in 

respect of Housing are adhered to 
• Considering the voice of the Westminster resident or potential 

residents in relation to the Housing Strategy
Membership: 
• The Board is comprised of the Political Leadership (4 Cabinet 

Members plus Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
and Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing)

Housing Working Group is accountable & 
responsible for: 

• Delivery of the memorandum of understanding as agreed with 
the Strategic Oversight Board

• Production of the Strategic and Business plans of the housing 
entities

• Delivery of all plans and strategic direction
• The provision of all relevant skills and staffing – including their 

recruitment and retention through the development and delivery 
of a workforce strategy and plan

• The delivery of all agreed performance target
[...]
 and community sector organisations (VCSOs) play 
an essential part in helping people live happy and healthy lives, as well as 
preventing acute problems from developing in communities.  Our Fairer 
Westminster strategy is committed to creating an equitable city in which 
community and voluntary sector organisations are empowered to succeed.  

1.2. The Council has developed a) a capital funding policy and b) supplementary 
guidance to the Property Investment Strategy which aim to support VCSOs to 
deliver services in premises that are of high quality and fit for purpose, and 
which support the future resilience of the organisation.  

1.3. The appendices referred to in this document include:    

1.3.1. Discretionary Capital Funding Policy (Appendix 1). This policy 
outlines a process for enabling VCSOs to access capital funding from the 
council. It establishes the strategic and social objectives of the funding as 
well as the eligibility criteria. It enables applicants to demonstrate value 
for money through the application process and outlines the legal 
safeguards to be put into place to secure the Council’s funding.   

1.3.2. Property Investment Strategy Supplementary Guidance (Appendix 
2) The guidance also seeks to clarify some of the existing principles and 
objectives outlined in the Property Investment Strategy within the 
Council’s annual Capital Strategy that guides the purchase of property for 
regeneration purposes. The guidance explains the meaning of 
‘regeneration’ in the context of the Property Investment Strategy, within 
the Capital Strategy, and in the context of the aims of the Fairer 
Westminster Strategy. It also summarises the existing process (as 
articulated in the Council’s annual Capital Strategy) to be followed when 
making a case for a property acquisition. It provides additional guidance 
on preparing an Economic case, including a social cost benefit analysis 
which enables the Council to consider the full economic value of an 
acquisition alongside its Financial case.  

1.4.  The policy and guidance is based on the following investment and 
acquisition principles.   

1.4.1. Strategic fit with the Fairer Westminster Strategy and the 
Voluntary and Community Sector Investment Strategy - Capital 
investments must facilitate the resilience and growth of the VCSO sector, 
thereby achieving the aims of the Fairer Westminster Strategy to 
empower communities.  

1.4.2. Additionality - capital Investments should lead to positive and lasting 
change in the communities benefitting from the investment. This means 
securing outputs and outcomes that are additional to business as usual. 
VCSOs benefitting from the investment must be able to sustain these 
outcomes over time.  

Page 202



 

 

1.4.3. Value for Money - capital investments must represent public value for 
money, including cost effectiveness and the achievement of best value.  

1.4.4. Affordability – all capital investment including funding and acquisitions 
must be supported by an approved budget line or existing allocation. A 
key principle in relation to property acquisitions is that all investments 
confirm to Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) regulations. 

 
2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Cabinet:  

• Approve the adoption of the Discretionary Capital Funding Policy 
(Appendix 1);  

• Approve the adoption of the Property Investment Strategy 
Supplementary Guidance (Appendix 2); and  

• Delegate authority to make minor future administrative and drafting 
amendments to both policies to the Executive Director of Innovation 
and Change in consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources. 

3 Reasons for Decision   

 
3.1 The policy and supplementary guidance will allow the Council to support the 

growth and future resilience of the VCS Sector by either providing funding to 
improve and / or expand existing VCS occupied premises or by acquiring 
underutilised and vacant premises for social, economic
[...]
isition fall outside of the budget or policy set by the Council, the 
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules apply, and the decision becomes 
one for the Council.  

 

 
Figure 2: Governance process for acquiring new properties. 

 

Page 234



 

 

 

 
Cabinet Report  

Meeting or Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 30 October 2023 

Classification: General Release  

Title: Westminster VCS Core Grant Funding  

Wards Affected: All 

Policy Context: Delivering fairer communities by supporting 
the VCS 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Nafsika Butler-Thalassis  

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Summary: £3 million total over 3 years to be committed 
to VCS core funding.  

£150k total for 3 years of community 
fundraising capacity costs.  

£150k total for 3 years of additional staff 
costs to run administer and monitor the core 
grants programme.  

(£3.3million final total). 

Report of:  Pedro Wrobel, Executive Director of 
Innovation and Change  

 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet for creation of a 
Westminster Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Core Funding 
Programme 2023-26. The programme would be funded using £3 million (£1 
million per year for three years) from council reserves as allocated by the 

Page 235

Agenda Item 6



 

 

S151 Officer under existing delegated authority. This money will be used in 
the form of core funding grants for small to medium sized voluntary and 
community sector organisations delivering services in Westminster to 
Westminster residents. The fund forms part of a wider strategy to support the 
sector to strengthen and grow, to best serve local communities in 
Westminster. See section 3 and 4 for context. An additional amount of £50k 
per annum for 3 years is needed to ensure staff capacity over the 3 years of 
running this core funding programme. Furthermore, it is important to support 
the capacity building of the sector through a targeted approach to raising 
external funds outside of the core funding programme. This is in line with the 
commitments of the VCS Investment Strategy 2023-2028 and entails a cost 
of £50k per annum for 3 years to dedicate to community fundraising capacity 
which will be allocated initially to our existing core VCS infrastructure support 
contract. 

1.2. An additional purpose of this report is to offer context and proposals to a 
wider approach to supporting key strategic VCS partners in the borough, 
especially those considered community anchor organisations. It is recognised 
that the core funding programme outlined in section 4.1 has clear aims to 
support small to medium sized organisations to build resilience and 
strengthen their ability to run sustainably and serve communities.  

1.3. The sustainability and recognition of larger place-based voluntary 
organisations in Westminster is also essential. In section 4.3 of this report, 
we outline initial plans to create parity in the north and south through strategic 
core grant arrangements with two community anchor organisations. 
Furthermore, the report takes the opportunity to flag plans to support 
organisations struggling with maintaining premises. This can be found in 
section 4.4 of the paper. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That Cabinet is recommended to: 

2.1.1. approve the creation of the Westminster VCS Core Funding 
Programme 2023- 2026 

2.1.2. note the allocation of £3.3 million from Council reserves for the 
Westminster VCS Core Funding Programme 2023- 2026 as 
summarised at paragraph 1. 

2.1.3. delegate authority to the Executive Director of Innovation and Change 
[following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Public Health and Voluntary Sector] to award grants following the 
application process as set out at section 4.1. 

 
 

Page 236



 

 

3. Reasons for Decision   
 

3.1. The allocation of such monies is necessary to deliver on a key element of the 
Fairer Westminster strategy and delivery plan:
[...]
presented groups. 

 
9. Consultation 

 
9.1. The first group consultations around general VCS investment were held in 

May 2022, one with a group of local VCS partners, and one with a group of 
council officers whose work related to VCS investment and partnerships. 
These group conversations highlighted some key strengths and challenges 
experienced the VCS. One-to-one information interviews were then held with 
22 VCS partners and stakeholders, including local charities, foundations and 
anchor institutions. This allowed for in depth conversations into some of the 
topics raised in the group consultation, including funding issues. The first 
draft of strategy was formed, followed by two more brief group 
feedback/presentations sessions (with the Westminster Community Network 
and the BME Health Forum). Capacity building and core funding were raised 
as a priority to focus in on during the feedback sessions of the first draft. A 
core funding approach was then drafted in response. A draft programme 
outline for such funding was shared for feedback at a further BME Health 
Forum meeting and at the Westminster Community Network meeting (June 
2023). Plans were well received and feedback was taken. 

 
If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any 

of the Background Papers, please contact: 
Genevieve Peattie gpeattie@westminster.gov.uk and Christine Mead 

cmead@westminster.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 243

mailto:gpeattie@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of housing delivery governance and arrangements
	Appendix 1 - 31Ten Report Analysis
	Appendix 2 - 31Ten Report

	5 Capital investment in community assets
	Appendix 1 - Discretionary Capital Funding Policy
	1.1	Westminster City Council commits to providing excellent public health and social care services, and physical activity opportunities that ensure all adults can stay healthy and thrive as they age. It commits to ensuring the city is a great pla

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee held on Monday 30th October, 
2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Tim Roca, Aicha Less, 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Liza Begum, Matt Noble and Cara Sanquest 
 
 
Also Present: Stuart Love, Bernie Flaherty, James Green, Ezra Wallace, Frances 
Martin, Gerald Almeroth, Sarah Warman, Sarah Newman 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
Cllr Adam Hug welcomed people to the meeting and noted that due to technical 
issues experienced, there would not be a live stream of the meeting and the minutes 
would serve as the record 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
Cllr Adam Hug, with the consent of the Members present, agreed that the minutes of 
the meeting held on 11th September were a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 
 
4 REVIEW OF HOUSING DELIVERY GOVERNANCE AND ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Cllr Hug introduced the item and invited Cllr Noble to speak to the report. 
  
Cllr Noble noted that this item was the product of an extensive programme of work, 
with the work undertaken by 31Ten carried out in tandem with the Future of 



 
2 

 

Westminster Commission, as well as he and the officer team looking at the existing 
delivery programme. 
  
Cllr Noble noted that the recommendations are brief and that most are either already 
in place or being taken forward, and where they aren’t they were not suitable for 
Westminster and its existing policies.  
  
Cllr Noble noted that the new governance arrangements will ensure a more strategic 
vision and bring together stakeholders from across WCC. 
  
James Green highlighted that the key point of the report is a collaborative approach 
to decision making with a strategic board to run monthly and will give opportunities to 
Members to contribute to key projects and decisions.  
  
James Green noted that the recommendations were already strongly aligned to work 
the Council is doing and only a few were a surprise and had since been adopted 
over the past year, which gave confidence that the Council is doing the right thing to 
deliver as much affordable housing as possible.  
  
James Green advised that the proposal is to explore a housing working group that 
sits across the wholly owned subsidiaries and is in essence a joint board that will 
report into the Shareholder Committee.   
  
Cllr Barraclough highlighted the upcoming work the Council is undertaking which will 
back up the drive for affordable housing with changing to planning policies and City 
Plan revisions in the new year.  
  
Cllr Barraclough noted that the initial draft of the Housing Needs Assessment 
indicated that the majority of new housing provision should be affordable. The final 
document will be published in the New Year. He added that officers were also 
working on new policies covering retrofitting and that these would support the 
building of new affordable housing.   
  
Cllr Hug agreed that the new governance model will help the Council achieve its 
ambitions. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations:  

1.     Note the findings of the 31Ten report and the Council’s proposals for 
developing their recommendations. 

2.     Approve the creation of a Member-led Housing Supply Strategic Board 
(HSSB). 

3.     Note the proposals for changes to Westminster Builds Board which will be 
tabled at a future shareholder committee for approval. 

  
 
5 CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITY ASSETS 
 
Cllr Hug introduced the item and invited Ezra Wallace, Director of Policy and 
Projects, to speak to the report. 
  



 
3 

 

Ezra Wallace noted that voluntary and community sector organisations (VCSOs) 
play an essential part in contributing to our communities, and the Fairer Westminster 
strategy is committed to creating an equitable city in which community and voluntary 
sector organisations are empowered to succeed. 
  
Ezra Wallace highlighted the four investment and acquisition principles which the 
policy and guidance is based on which are strategic fit with the Fairer Westminster 
Strategy; additionality – capital investments should lead to positive and lasting 
change in the community; value for money; and affordability.  
  
Ezra Wallace noted that the policy and supplementary guidance will allow the 
support the growth and future resilience of VCSOs. 
  
Cllr Butler-Thalassis noted that it was a good policy need quality premises, and this 
strategy will help them achieve that. 
  
Cllr Boothroyd agreed that as ward councillors and various activity in community, 
VCS and various groups are essential in providing services and it is reasonable that 
the council should want to support that so they can continue to deliver.  
  
Cllr Boothroyd noted that there is a lot of existing demand, and the policy is needed 
to ensure the Council can step in – but only when it’s right that it should do so e.g., 
have the budget.  
  
Cllr Barraclough welcomed the policy and noted that the Council frequently invests in 
community assets. The new policy framework will allow the Council to respond more 
quickly to requests from VCS organisations. 
  
Cllr Hug concluded that it was good to have finalised and the Council can play an 
active role in communities to shape the environment. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 

1.     Approve the adoption of the Discretionary Capital Funding Policy 
2.     Approve the adoption of the Property Investment Strategy Supplementary 

Guidance 
3.     Delegate authority to make minor future administrative and drafting 

amendments to both policies to the Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change in consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Resources.  

  
 
6 VCS CORE FUNDING 
 
Cllr Hug introduced the report and invited Cllr Butler-Thalassis to speak to the report. 
  
Cllr Butler-Thalassis noted that she was extremely proud that this was happening, 
and it was the right way to support the sector, highlighting that through providing 
core funding organisations can build capacity to fundraise and bring in further 
funding. 
  



 
4 

 

Cllr Butler-Thalassis highlighted that £150k is to support fundraising activity, and that 
a three-year programme gives stability to a sector that supports the most vulnerable 
and advice services. 
  
Cllr Hug noted his thanks to Cllr Butler-Thalassis and others who have made this 
happen. 
  
Ezra Wallace noted that the policy was again about building resilience in the 
voluntary sector, highlighting that the groups hardest to get funding and most at risk 
are Global Majority and that this is important part of wider package. 
  
Cllr Roca noted his support for the policy. 
  
Cllr Hug concluded noting his support. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 

1.     Approve the creation of the Westminster VCS Core Funding Programme 2023 
– 2026 

2.     Note the allocation of £3.3 million from Council reserves for the Westminster 
VCS Core Funding Programme 2023 – 2026 

3.     Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Innovation and Change 
[following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Voluntary Sector] to award grants. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CH AIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


